
  

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
October 13, 2025 
 
 
AT&T California (U 1001 C) 
Advice Letter No. 50143 
 
Public Utilities Commission of the State of California  
Advice Letter Coordinator, Communications Division  
505 Van Ness Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
Re: Unavailability of Certain Services in Certain Geographic Areas 

 
Pursuant to General Order 96-B, AT&T California (U-1001-C) submits this Advice Letter to make 
changes to Schedule Cal. P.U.C. Nos. B. Private Line Services, B2. General Regulations and 175-T 
Access Service, Section 2. General Regulations.   
 
The purpose of this filing is to denote certain services will no longer be available in Distribution 
Area (DA) 417001 in the Anaheim Lemon wirecenter (ANHMCA01), DA 214250 in the Vallejo 
wire center (VLLJCA01), DA 310203 in the Fremont wirecenter (FRMTCA12), and DAs 511153, 
511162, 511163, 511205 in the Santa Ana Bristol wirecenter (SNANCA11). 

Copper facilities in these areas are being replaced with Gigabit Passive Optical Network/Fiber-

to-the-Premises (GPN/FTTP) facilities. There are no customers subscribing to the services 

being discontinued from the distribution areas. This filing will not increase any rate or charge, 

nor conflict with other schedules or rules. 

 
This advice letter is submitted as a Tier I filing in accordance with General Order 96-B. 

AT&T California requests that this advice letter become effective the same day as the 

submission date, October 13, 2025. 

 
Included in this filing are the following revised tariff sheets: 
 

SCHEDULE CAL.P.U.C. NO. B2. SCHEDULE CAL.P.U.C. NO. 175-T 
 

8th Revised Sheet 33 8th Revised Sheet 88-H 

 
In compliance with General Order 96-B, we are serving a copy of this advice letter via 
email upon the parties identified on the attached CPUC Advice Letter Service List for 
"Changes in rates, terms and conditions of service, or installation of new service" as well 
as others who have who have requested such notification. If there are any questions 
regarding the distribution of this advice letter, call 415.417.5033. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Mark Berry AT&T Services, Inc. att-regulatory-ca@att.com 

Directory 430 Bush Street, 5th Floor www.att.com 

 San Francisco, CA 94108 415.417.5033 



2. 

 

 
 

AT&T CALIFORNIA 
 
Anyone may object to this advice letter, which was submitted on October 13, 2025, by sending 

a written protest to: Telecommunications Advice Letter Coordinator, Communications Division, 

505 Van Ness Avenue, 3rd Floor, San Francisco, CA 94102-3298, or via email to: 

TD._PAL@cpuc.ca.gov. The protest must state specifically the grounds on which it is based. 

The protest must be received by the Telecommunications Advice Letter Coordinator no later 

than 20 days after the date that the advice letter was submitted. On or before the day that the 

protest is sent to the Telecommunications Advice Letter Coordinator, the protestant must send a 

copy of the protest to: Mark Berry, 430 Bush Street, 5th Floor, San Francisco, CA 94108. 

If this advice letter was served via email, the protest must be served to AT&T California via email 

at att-regulatory-ca@att.com. To obtain information about the Commission's procedures for 

advice letters and protests, go to the Commission's Internet site (www.cpuc.ca.gov) and look for 

document links to General Order 96-B. 

 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
Director, Regulatory Affairs 

AT&T California 

 
Attachments 

 



AT&T California SCHEDULE CAL.P.U.C. NO. B2 

San Francisco, California 8th Revised Sheet 33 

U-1001-C Cancels 7th Revised Sheet 33 

 

 PRIVATE LINE SERVICES 

 

Advice Letter No. 50143 Issued by Date Filed: October 13, 2025 
 
Decision No. Mark Berry Effective: October 13, 2025 
 
 Director  Resolution No. 

 

B2.  GENERAL REGULATIONS 

 

2.6 SERVICE DISCONTINUANCE (CONT'D) 

 

Effective Date 

Wire Center Exchange Other Information 

07/17/2019  

RDNGCA02 Redding Distribution Areas 412750, 421150, 

  421250, 421357, 421650, 440150, 

  440557 and 460150 

 

10/01/2021  
CSMSCA11 Newport Beach Distribution Areas 311550 and 311602 

 
04/30/2022  

CNVYCA11    Redding Distribution Area 210850 

 

05/30/2022  

PLVLCA11 Placerville  Distribution Areas 230651 and 230851 

 

 10/14/2022   

 BALBCA01   Newport Beach Distribution Area 410403 

 

 07/19/2023  

 BALBCA01   Newport Beach Distribution Areas 210851, 210852 and 

            210853 

 10/25/2023  

 NHWDCA02   North Hollywood Distribution Area 114302 

 

  11/14/2024         

 NAPACA01        Napa              Distribution Areas 111450 and 315050 

  

 VLLJCA01          Vallejo           Distribution Areas 214251, 214252,  

       214253 and 214254 

 

 WEEDCA01        Weed              Distribution Areas 110850 and 127158 

           

 

06/06/2025         

 ANHMCA01        Anaheim           Distribution Area 411355 

 

  

10/13/2025  

ANHMCA01  Anaheim  Distribution Area 417001 

        

 FRMTCA12        Fremont           Distribution Area 310203 

  

 SNANCA11          Santa Ana Distribution Areas 511153, 511162, 

511163 and 511205    

  

 VLLJCA01  Vallejo  Distribution Area 214250  

   

(N) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(N) 



AT&T California SCHEDULE CAL.P.U.C. NO. 175-T 

San Francisco, California 8th Revised Sheet 88-H 

U-1001-C Cancels 7th Revised Sheet 88-H 

 

 ACCESS SERVICE 

 

Advice Letter No. 50143 Issued by Date Filed: October 13, 2025 
 
Decision No. Mark Berry Effective: October 13, 2025 
 
 Director  Resolution No. 

 

P2. General Regulations (Cont'd) 

 

2.7 SERVICE DISCONTINUANCE (Cont'd) 

  

Effective Date 

Wire Center Exchange Other Information 

 

07/17/2019  

RDNGCA02 Redding Distribution Areas 412750, 421150, 

  421250, 421357, 421650, 440150, 

  440557 and 460150 

 

10/01/2021  
CSMSCA11 Newport Beach Distribution Areas 311550 and 311602 

 

04/30/2022  
CNVYCA11 Redding Distribution Area 210850 

  

05/30/2022  
 PLVLCA11  Placerville  Distribution Areas 230651 and 230851 

 

 10/14/2022  

 BALBCA01  Newport Beach Distribution Area 410403  

 

07/19/2023  

 BALBCA01  Newport Beach Distribution Areas 210851, 210852 and 

            210853 

10/25/2023  

 NHWDCA02  North Hollywood Distribution Area 114302 

 

 11/14/2024         

 NAPACA01        Napa        Distribution Areas 111450 and  

    315050 

  

 VLLJCA01          Vallejo     Distribution Areas 214251,   

    214252, 214253 and 214254 

 

 WEEDCA01        Weed        Distribution Areas 110850 and  

    127158 

           06/06/2025         

 ANHMCA01     Anaheim     Distribution Area 411355 

  

 10/13/2025         

 ANHMCA01     Anaheim     Distribution Area 417001 

 

 FRMTCA12        Fremont     Distribution Area 310203 

  

 SNANCA11           Santa Ana Distribution Areas 511153, 

511162, 511163 and 511205   

 

 VLLJCA01  Vallejo Distribution Area 214250 

 

 Continued 

(N) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(N) 


